
 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, KANSAS 
 
 
WEDNESDAY, MAY 12, 2010   
4:00 p.m. Convene 
-Consider approval of a proclamation declaring May 2010 as “Mental Health Month” (David Johnson) 
-Recognition for Emily Jackson 
-Consider approval of minutes of April 7 and April 21, 2010 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 

(1) (a)  Consider approval of Commission Orders;  
 (b) Consider approval for 2010 radio purchases for the Sheriff’s Office (Gary Bunting); 
 (c) Consider approval of right-of-way contracts for 01.30N-05.50E (Michael Kelly);  
 (d) Consider approval of right-of-way contracts for 01.42N-05.50E (Michael Kelly);   
 (e) Consider awarding contract for asphalt overlay and paved shoulders Route 1023/458 from Stull to Route 

1 Project No. 2010-12 (Keith Browning); and 
 (f) Consider approval of Notice to the Township Board for cereal Malt Beverage License for Clinton Marina 

Parking Lot Special Event to be held on June 19, 2010 at 1329 E 800 Rd (Clerk’s Office) 
 
REGULAR AGENDA    
 (2) Consider approval of Emergency Purchasing Task Force (Jackie Waggoner/Gabe Engeland) 
 
 (3) Consider approval to access the HGAC contract for equipment for Public Works (Jackie Waggoner) 
 
 (4) Introduction of Eileen Horn, Sustainability Coordinator-No backup 
 
 (5) Presentation on the principles of No Adverse Impact (NAI) (Tom Morey)   
 
 (6) Presentation by KDOT of 3 bridge replacement projects East of Baldwin on Highway 56 in 2012 or 2013 

(Earl Bosak)-No backup 
 
 (7) Presentation on draft the Environmental Chapter to Horizon 2020 (Amy Brown)-No backup 
 
 (8) Consider approval of design engineering services agreement for Project 2010-9 to replace Bridge No. 15-

89N-04.50E carrying E 450 Road over a tributary to Deer Creek (Keith Browning) 
 
 (9) Executive Session on for (2) items: 1) for the purpose of consultation with staff for the purpose of 

discussing security matters. The justification is so as to not jeopardize security measures that protect public 
buildings of Douglas County; and 2) for the purpose of acquisition of right-of-way and consultation with the 
County Counselor.  

 
(10) Other Business 
 (a) Consider approval of Accounts Payable (if necessary) 
 (b) Appointments 
 (c) Miscellaneous 
 (d) Public Comment 

 
RECESS UNTIL 6:35 P.M. 
 
6:35 p.m. Reconvene 
 

(11) Consider Fairgrounds CIP (Bill Woods)-No backup 
 

(12) Discuss proposal to transfer Pearson Park to a Blackjack Battlefield Trust (Carol von Tersch) 
 
 (13) Consider approval of Planning Commission Appointment 
  
 (14) Adjourn 
 



 
TUESDAY, MAY 18, 2010 
-5:00-6:00 p.m. – Joint meeting with Lawrence City Commission and the Douglas County Commission for 
meeting with KDOT regarding Passenger Rail Service in Kansas at Lawrence City Commission Chamber. 
-6:30-8:00 p.m. – Immediately following the meeting, there will be an open house at the Union Pacific Depot. 
 
WEDNESDAY, MAY 19, 2010 
 
WEDNESDAY, MAY 26, 2010  
-Consider approval of a Cereal Malt Beverage License for Clinton Marina Parking Lot Special Event for June 
19, 2010 held at 1329 E 800 Rd (Clerk’s Office) 
 
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 2, 2010 
 
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 9, 2010 
 
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 16, 2010  
4:00 p.m.-Proclamation declaring June 14-19 as “Dad’s Days” (Anna Jenny) 
 
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 23, 2010 
 
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 30, 2010 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note: The Douglas County Commission meets regularly on Wednesdays at 4:00 P.M. for administrative items and 6:35 
P.M. for public items at the Douglas County Courthouse. Specific regular meeting dates that are not listed above have not 
been cancelled unless specifically noted on this schedule.  



 
 

 
 

MENTAL HEALTH MONTH 
2010 Proclamation   

 
WHEREAS: The U.S. Surgeon General states that mental health is fundamental to health, personal 

well-being, family, and interpersonal relationships, and contributes to community and 
society; and 

 
WHEREAS: Mental illness affects one in four Americans every year, regardless of age, gender, race, 

ethnicity, religion, or economic status; and 
 
WHEREAS: The U.S. Surgeon General has found that a range of treatments exist for most      
  mental disorders and the efficacy of mental health treatments are well documented; and 
 
WHEREAS: Douglas County, Kansas has made a commitment to community-based systems      
  of mental health care for all residents; and 
 
WHEREAS: The guiding principles of community mental health care have always been 

comprehensiveness, cost-efficiency, effective management, and high-quality and 
consumer-responsive services; and 

 
WHEREAS: Mental Health America, the National Council for Community Behavioral Healthcare, and 

the Bert Nash Community Mental Health Center observe Mental Health Month every May 
to raise awareness and understanding of mental health and illness; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, KANSAS, 
hereby proclaims the month of May 2010, as 
 

“MENTAL HEALTH MONTH” 
 
in Douglas County and call upon all citizens, government agencies, public and private institutions, 
businesses, and schools to recommit our community to increasing awareness and understanding of mental 
illness and the need for appropriate and accessible services for all people with mental illness. 
Dated this 12th day of May, 2010. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
       OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, KANSAS 
 
       _____________________________________ 
       Nancy Thellman, Chairman 
 
       _____________________________________ 
       Jim Flory, Vice-Chair 
 
       __________________________________ 

Mike Gaughan, Member 



May 4, 2010 
 
 
To: Craig Weinaug, Douglas County Administrator 
From: Ken McGovern, Sheriff 
 
SUBJECT: 2010 RADIO PURCHASES 
 
I request that an initial purchase of 17 Motorola XTS 5000 portable radios, 8 Motorola XTL 5000 
mobile radios, and accessories be added to the Douglas County Commission’s consent agenda.  
This transaction will be made with TFM Communications via state contract number 28440 and is 
expected to cost $87,961.05.  The funding for this purchase was previously approved by the 
Board of County Commissioners and is contained within line item 81410. 
 
This purchase is part of a Project 25 compliance purchase project.  Project 25 is a Federal 
Communications Commission mandate requiring that all public safety radio systems be changed 
from analog to digital by the year 2018.  The Douglas County Commission has agreed to allow 
the Sheriff’s Office to continue to purchase radios in an effort to become compliant with Project 
25. 
 
I have included copies of the vendor information and price quotation with this request.  If you 
have any further questions, please feel free to contact me. 
 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
Sheriff Ken McGovern 
 



Quote Number: QU0000107156
Effective: 26 MAR 2010
Effective To: 25 MAY 2010

Bill-To: Ship-To: Ultimate Destination:
DOUGLAS COUNTY KANSAS DOUGLAS COUNTY KANSAS DOUGLAS COUNTY KANSAS

111 E 11TH ST 111 E 11TH ST 111 E 11TH ST

LAWRENCE, KS 66044 LAWRENCE, KS 66044 LAWRENCE, KS 66044

United States United States United States

Attention: Sales Contact:
Name: GARY BUNTING Name: Lisa Rowland
Phone: 785-841-0007 Email: lrowland@tfmcomm.com

Phone: 7852332343

Contract Number: 28440
Freight terms: FOB Destination
Payment terms: Net 30 Due

Item Quantity Nomenclature Description List price Your price Extended Price

1 8 M20URS9PW1AN XTL 5000 MOBILE 10-35 WATT,
764-870MHZ

$1,497.00 $1,092.81 $8,742.48

1a 8 W22AS ADD: PALM MICROPHONE $72.00 $52.56 $420.48

1b 8 G67AA ADD: REMOTE MOUNT $297.00 $216.81 $1,734.48

1c 8 G806AT ENH: SOFTWARE ASTRO DIGITAL CAI
OPERATION

$515.00 $375.95 $3,007.60

1d 8 G442AB ADD: XTL5000 CONTROL HEAD $432.00 $315.36 $2,522.88

1e 8 G444AA ADD: CONTROL HEAD SOFTWARE - - -

1f 8 G51AM ENH: 3600 SMARTZONE OPERATION $1,500.00 $1,095.00 $8,760.00

1g 8 G361AE ENH: ASTRO PROJECT 25 TRUNKING
SOFTWARE

$300.00 $219.00 $1,752.00

1h 8 G174AA ADD: ANTENNA 3DB LOW-PROFILE
764-870MHZ

$43.00 $31.39 $251.12

1i 8 B18CL ADD: AUXILARY SPKR SPECTRA 7.5
WATT

$60.00 $43.80 $350.40

1j 8 G114AE ENH: ENHANCED DIGITAL ID
DISPLAY

$75.00 $54.75 $438.00

2 17 H18UCF9PW6AN PORTABLE XTS5000 MODEL II 3X2
KEYPAD DISPLAY 1000 CHANNELS
764-870MHZ

$2,158.00 $1,575.34 $26,780.78

2a 17 Q44AC ADD: RF ANTENNA SWITCH
(NTN8327)

$10.00 $7.30 $124.10

2b 17 Q806BA ADD: SOFTWARE ASTRO DIGITAL
CAI OPERATION

$515.00 $375.95 $6,391.15

2c 17 H38BR ADD: SMARTZONE SYSTEM
SOFTWARE

$1,500.00 $1,095.00 $18,615.00

2d 17 Q361AK ENH: PROJECT 25 9600 BAUD
TRUNKING SOFTWARE

$300.00 $219.00 $3,723.00

3 17 HNN9031B BATT 1525MAH SMART NICD NON-FM $103.00 $50.00 $850.00

4 17 NTN1873A CHARGER, IMPRES RAPID RATE, 110V
US PLUG

$165.00 $133.65 $2,272.05

5 17 PMMN4051B REMOTE SPEAKER MIC, RX-JACK $89.00 $72.09 $1,225.53

Total Quote in USD $87,961.05

THIS QUOTE IS BASED ON THE FOLLOWING:

1 This quotation is provided to you for information purposes only and is not intended to be an offer or a binding proposal.

If you wish to purchase the quoted products, Motorola will be pleased to provide you with our standard terms and conditions of sale (which



will include the capitalized provisions below), or alternatively, receive your purchase order which will be acknowledged.

Thank you for your consideration of Motorola products.

2  Quotes are exclusive of all installation and programming charges (unless expressly stated) and all applicable taxes.
3  Purchaser will be responsible for shipping costs, which will be added to the invoice.
4  Prices quoted are valid for thirty(30) days from the date of this quote.
5  Unless otherwise stated, payment will be due within thirty days after invoice.  Invoicing will occur concurrently with shipping.

MOTOROLA DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES WITH RESPECT TO THE ORDERED PRODUCTS, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

MOTOROLA'S TOTAL LIABILITY ARISING FROM THE ORDERED PRODUCTS WILL BE LIMITED TO THE PURCHASE
PRICE OF THE PRODUCTS WITH RESPECT TO WHICH LOSSES OR DAMAGES ARE CLAIMED. IN NO EVENT WILL
MOTOROLA BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 

To     : Board of County Commissioners 
 
From : Keith A. Browning, P.E., Director of Public Works/County Engineer 
 
Date  : May 5, 2010 
 
Re     :  Consider awarding contract for asphalt overlay and paved shoulders 
  Route 1023/458 from Stull to Route 1 
  Project No. 2010-12 
 
On May 4, we received bids from three contractors for the referenced project (see 
attached tabulation).  The project includes asphalt overlay work and paving shoulders 
on Route 1023/458 from Route 442 at Stull to Route 1.  
 
Bettis Asphalt is the low bidder with a total bid of $2,453,699.  The Engineer’s Estimate 
was $2,856,607.  The CIP includes $3,175,000 for this project.   
 
Work will commence in mid- to late-July after completion of the two bridge rehabilitation 
projects currently underway.  The contract allows 55 working days, or about 3 months, 
to complete the project.  Work will be completed before late-fall cold weather. 
 
We recommend awarding a contract to the low bidder, Bettis Asphalt.  We also request 
authorization to approve change orders totaling up to 5% of the contract amount.  The 
contract bid quantity for asphalt patching may increase depending on pavement 
condition at the time of the work. 
 
Action Required: Approve a contract with Bettis Asphalt in the amount of $2,453,699.00 
for Project No. 2010-12, asphalt overlay and paved shoulders on Route 1023/458 from 
Stull to Route 1.  Also, authorize Public Works Director to approve change orders 
totaling up to 5% of the total contract amount. 
 



PROJECT NO. 2010-12     BID NO. 10-F-0011 - MILLING, HMA OVERLAY, HMA SHOULDER CONSTR. & PATCHING ON RTE'S. 1023 & 458
BID TAB ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

SPEC NO. BIDDING ITEM
APPROX. 

QTY.  UNIT PRICE EXT.  UNIT PRICE EXT.  UNIT PRICE EXT.  UNIT PRICE EXT.  UNIT PRICE EXT.

801 Mobilization 1 L.S. $125,000.00 $125,000.00 $50,500.00 $50,500.00 $26,000.00 $26,000.00 $181,000.00 $181,000.00
611/Sp. 
Prov. HMA-Commercial Grade (Class A) (Surface) 33,995 Tons $50.00 $1,699,750.00 $47.50 $1,614,762.50 $55.62 $1,890,801.90 $66.00 $2,243,670.00

611/Sp. 
Prov. HMA-Commercial Grade (Class A) (Base) 10,075 Tons $50.00 $503,750.00 $49.00 $493,675.00 $49.28 $496,496.00 $70.00 $705,250.00

833/611 Sp. 
Prov. HMA-Commercial Grade (Class A) (Patching) 2,500 Tons $125.00 $312,500.00 $61.75 $154,375.00 $90.00 $225,000.00 $79.00 $197,500.00

612/Plans Milling 22,450 S.Y. $1.25 $28,062.50 $1.00 $22,450.00 $0.90 $20,205.00 $2.55 $57,247.50

Plans Combined Material (AB-3) 351 Tons $20.00 $7,020.00 $18.00 $6,318.00 $25.00 $8,775.00 $35.00 $12,285.00

Sp. Prov. Shoulder Preparation (HMA Wdening) 531 Sta. $100.00 $53,100.00 $55.30 $29,364.30 $67.85 $36,028.35 $185.00 $98,235.00

Sp. Prov. Pavement Edge Wedge 542 Sta $25 00 $13 550 00 $29 65 $16 070 30 $16 00 $8 672 00 $100 00 $54 200 00

Koss Construction Co.Bettis Asphalt & Const., Inc. Hamm Inc. & Subsidiaries

Sp. Prov. Pavement Edge Wedge 542 Sta. $25.00 $13,550.00 $29.65 $16,070.30 $16.00 $8,672.00 $100.00 $54,200.00

Sp. Prov. Stockpile Existing Shoulder Material 678 C.Y. $5.00 $3,390.00 $13.05 $8,847.90 $14.25 $9,661.50 $9.00 $6,102.00

Sp. Prov. Stockpiled Shoulder Material (Reuse) 85 C.Y. $15.00 $1,275.00 $31.60 $2,686.00 $44.50 $3,782.50 $71.00 $6,035.00

Plans Monument Box 9 Ea. $1,500.00 $13,500.00 $400.00 $3,600.00 $350.00 $3,150.00 $1,250.00 $11,250.00

805 Traffic Control (Initial Set Up) 1 L.S. $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $3,900.00 $3,900.00 $3,900.00 $3,900.00 $3,900.00 $3,900.00

805/Plans Traffic Control - Two Lane W/One Lane Closed 1 L.S. $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $38,460.00 $38,460.00 $43,000.00 $43,000.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00

805/Plans Flagger (Set Price) 1 Hour $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00

805 Construction Sign (0 to 9.25 Sq. Ft.) 3,696 Ea. Day $0.50 $1,848.00 $0.50 $1,848.00 $0.50 $1,848.00 $0.50 $1,848.00

805 Construction Sign (9.26 to 16.25 Sq. Ft.) 3,157 Ea. Day $0.60 $1,894.20 $0.50 $1,578.50 $0.50 $1,578.50 $0.50 $1,578.50

805 Type III Barricade (4-8 Ft.) 154 Ea. Day $0.75 $115.50 $1.50 $231.00 $1.50 $231.00 $1.50 $231.00

805 Type "A" Warning Light 1,386 Ea. Day $0.20 $277.20 $0.25 $346.50 $0.25 $346.50 $0.25 $346.50

805 Timeline Channelizer 7 700 Ea Day $0 60 $4 620 00 $0 03 $231 00 $0 03 $231 00 $0 03 $231 00805 Timeline Channelizer 7,700 Ea. Day $0.60 $4,620.00 $0.03 $231.00 $0.03 $231.00 $0.03 $231.00
804/Sp. 
Prov. Maintenance & Restoration of Haul Roads (Set) 1 L.S. $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00

847/Sp. 
Prov. Mailbox Installation (Set Price) 4 Ea. $100.00 $400.00 $100.00 $400.00 $100.00 $400.00 $100.00 $400.00 $100.00 $400.00

805/Sp. 
Prov. Water for Earthwork Compaction (Set) 1 Mgal. $30.00 $30.00 $30.00 $30.00 $30.00 $30.00 $30.00 $30.00 $30.00 $30.00

GRAND TOTAL $2,856,607.40 $2,453,699.00 $2,784,162.25 $3,586,864.50

Keith Browning, Director of Public Works Jamie Shew, County Clerk Dated: 5/4/2010

By:  Keith Browning  By:   Marni Penrod, Deputy









































MEMORANDUM 
 
 

To     : Board of County Commissioners 
 
From : Keith A. Browning, P.E., Director of Public Works/County Engineer 
 
Date  : April 29, 2010 
 
Re     :  Consider approval of design engineering services agreement 
  Project No. 2010-9  
  Bridge No. 15.89-04.50E 
   
The referenced bridge replacement project is in Douglas County’s CIP with construction 
scheduled for 2011.  The project entails replacing the existing bridge carrying E 450 
Road over a tributary to Deer Creek.  The existing bridge is situated approximately 0.11 
miles south of Route 442, and was constructed in 1920.  It is a 28’-span steel beam 
span with a drainage area of approximately 2.4 square miles.  The bridge is classified 
“structurally deficient”, and is posted for a 5-ton maximum load.  E 450 Road is a dead-
end road that terminates in federally owned property on the north side of Clinton Lake.  
There is one residence located south of the bridge.    
 
Our selection committee selected Delich Roth & Goodwillie, P.A. Engineers (DRG) as 
the top ranked firm for this project.  DRG is located in Bonner Springs.  DRG has 
submitted their cost proposal for engineering services (attached).  Assuming a precast 
concrete structure can be used at this location, their cost proposal has a not-to-exceed 
cost of $49,886.58.  If study reveals a prestressed beam or cast-in-place span structure 
is required, the not-to-exceed cost is $71,794.64.  We believe a 30’-span precast 
concrete structure will work at this location.  The not-to-exceed fees include survey work 
provided by All Points Surveying, LLP, a Lawrence firm, and geotechnical study 
provided by Terracon. 
 
The CIP includes $290,000 for this project.  We believe this cost estimate is still valid. 
 
It is recommended the BOCC approve the proposed engineering services agreement.  
The Chair should sign two original copies of the agreement. 
 
Action Required: Authorize the BOCC Chair to sign the attached agreement (two 
original copies) with Delich Roth & Goodwillie, P.A. Engineers for engineering services 
to replace Bridge No. 15.89N-04.50E carrying E 450 Road over a tributary to Deer 
Creek. 



1 

ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT 
 

THIS Engineering Services Agreement is entered into by and between Douglas County, 
Kansas (“County”) and Delich Roth & Goodwillie, P.A.______________________________ 
(“Engineer”), as of the ___________ day of ________________ 20____ (the “Effective Date”). 

 
RECITALS 

 
WHEREAS, County desires to employ Engineer to provide professional engineering services 

in the design of certain road(s) and/or bridge(s) in Douglas County, Kansas, in connection with 
Douglas County Project No. ____________ (the “Project”); and 

 
WHEREAS, Engineer agrees to provide such services. 
 

TERMS OF AGREEMENT 
 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises contained in this Agreement, County 
employs Engineer and Engineer agrees to provide professional engineering services as follows: 

 
I.  DEFINITIONS 
 
In addition to other terms defined in the body of this Agreement, the following terms shall have the 
meanings ascribed herein unless otherwise stated or reasonably required by this Agreement, and 
other forms of any defined words shall have a consistent meaning: 

 
“Additional Services” means any services requested by County which are not covered by 
Exhibit A. 
 
“Agreement” means this contract and includes change orders issued in writing. 
 
“County Engineer” means the person employed by County with the title of County 
Engineer, who is licensed to practice engineering in the State of Kansas.  
 
“Engineer” means the company or individual identified in the preamble of this Agreement. 
Engineer shall employ for the services rendered engineers, architects, landscape architects, 
and surveyors licensed, as applicable, by the Kansas State Board of Technical Professions.  
 
“Contract Documents” means those documents identified in the Contract for Construction 
of the Project, including Engineering Documents.  All terms defined in the General 
Conditions of the Contract for Construction shall have the same meaning when used in this 
Agreement unless otherwise specifically stated, or in the case of a conflict, in which case 
the definition used in this Agreement shall prevail in the interpretation of this Agreement.  
 
“Engineering Documents” means all plans, specifications, reports, drawings, tracings, 
designs, calculations, computer models, sketches, notes, memorandums and 
correspondence related to the Engineering Services. 
 

Formatted: Font: Calibri



2 

“Engineering Services” and “Services” mean the professional services, labor, materials, 
supplies, testing and other acts or duties required of Engineer under this Agreement, 
together with Additional Services as County may request and as evidenced by a 
supplemental agreement pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. 
 
“Project” means the Douglas County project identified above in the Recitals. 
“Subsurface Borings and Testing” means borings, probings and subsurface explorations, 
laboratory tests and inspections of samples, materials and equipment, and appropriate 
professional interpretations of all of the foregoing. 
 

II.  COMPENSATION 
 
Engineer’s compensation and related matters are as follows: 
 

A.  MAXIMUM TOTAL FEE AND EXPENSE 
 
Engineer’s fee shall be based on the actual hours expended on the Project at the rates indicated in 
the attached Fee Schedule (attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by reference) and 
the actual reimbursable expenses permitted under this Agreement and incurred on this Project, 
with the fee and reimbursable expenses not to exceed $_49,886.58________________ (“Total 
Maximum Fee”), assuming a precast, 3‐sided, concrete structure (Option A) is utilized.   If a 
prestressed or cast‐in‐place span structure (Option B) is utilized, the Total Maximum Fee shall not 
exceed $_71,794.64.  The Total Maximum Fee is based on the scope of Services outlined in Exhibit 
A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, which Services shall be completed on or 
before _December 31, 2010______________________.  Engineer’s fees and expenses shall not 
exceed the amounts for each phase as detailed in Exhibit B.  Additional or alternative methods of 
compensation shall be paid only with written approval of the County Engineer. 

 
B.  HOURLY RATE  

 
Any Additional Services which are not set forth in this Agreement will be charged on the basis of 
the hourly rate schedule in Exhibit B and reimbursable expenses not contemplated in this 
Agreement will be charged at actual cost. No Additional Services or costs shall be incurred without 
written approval by County. 

 
C.  REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

 
Reimbursable expenses shall be included in the Total Maximum Fee and shall be reimbursed at 
Engineer’s actual cost, without mark‐up.  Reimbursable expenses must be authorized by County 
and include expenses of transportation in connection with the Project, expenses in connection with 
authorized out‐of‐town travel, long‐distance communications, expenses of printing and 
reproductions, postage and facsimile transmissions, expenses of renderings and models requested 
by County, and other costs as authorized by County.  Reimbursable expenses will not include 
overhead costs or additional insurance premiums, which are included in the hourly rate structure.  
Unit rates for reimbursable expenses are included in Exhibit B.  Records documenting reimbursable 
expenses shall be made available to County if requested in writing.  Production of these documents 
shall be made at Engineer’s office during normal business hours within a reasonable time of 
request, at a date and time mutually convenient to both parties. 

Comment [k1]: We don’t fully understand the 
need for this revision, but OK. 

Formatted: Font: Calibri, 11 pt

Formatted: Font: Calibri



3 

 
D.  SALES TAX EXCLUDED 

 
 

Compensation as provided for herein is exclusive of any sales, use or similar tax imposed by taxing 
jurisdictions on the amount of compensation, fees or services.  Should such taxes be legally 
imposed, County shall reimburse Engineer for such taxes in addition to the contractual amounts 
provided.  Engineer, however, shall use County’s sales tax exemption where applicable, and County 
need not reimburse Engineer for sales or use taxes Engineer pays in transactions legally exempt 
from such tax. 

 
E.  BILLING 

 
Engineer shall bill County monthly for all its fees and reimbursable expenses.  Monthly pay requests 
must generally be received by the 5th day of the month.  The bill submitted by Engineer shall 
itemize the Services and reimbursable expenses for which payment is requested, and shall be 
deemed to include a representation by Engineer to County that the Services have proceeded to the 
point stated in the bill and that amounts requested in the bill are due and owing pursuant to this 
Agreement.  County agrees to pay Engineer within 10 days after approval by the governing body or 
30 days after the invoice is received, whichever is later. 

 
F. COUNTY’S RIGHT TO WITHOLD PAYMENT 
  

In the event County becomes credibly informed that any representations of Engineer provided in its 
monthly billing are wholly or partially inaccurate, County may withhold payment of disputed sums 
then, or in the future, otherwise due Engineer until the inaccuracy and the cause thereof is 
corrected to County’s reasonable satisfaction.  In the event County questions some element of an 
invoice, that fact shall be made known to Engineer as soon as reasonably possible.  Engineer will 
assist in resolution of the matter and transmit a revised invoice if necessary.  County shall pay the 
undisputed portion of any invoice as provided in Paragraph E above. 

 
G.  PROGRESS REPORTS WITH PAY APPLICATIONS 

 
A written progress report, as set out in Exhibit C (attached hereto and incorporated herein by 
reference) must be submitted with each monthly bill, indicating the percentage completion of each 
specific design task and those tasks that will be performed the following month.  This report will 
serve as support for payment to Engineer. 

 
H.  CHANGES IN SCOPE 

 
For substantial modifications in authorized Project scope and/or substantial modifications of 
drawings and/or specifications previously accepted by County, when requested by County and 
through no fault of Engineer, Engineer shall be compensated for the time required to incorporate 
such modifications at Engineer’s standard hourly rates per Exhibit B.  An increase in Total Maximum 
Fee or contract time, however, must be requested by Engineer and must be approved through a 
written supplemental agreement prior to performing such Services.  Engineer shall correct or revise 
any errors or deficiencies in its designs, drawings or specifications without additional compensation 
when due to Engineer’s negligence, error, or omission. 



4 

 
I.  ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

 
Engineer shall provide services in addition to those described in this Agreement, including Exhibit A, 
when such services are requested in writing by County.  Prior to providing any such Additional 
Services, Engineer shall submit a proposal outlining the Additional Services and an estimation of 
total hours and a maximum fee, based upon the Fee Schedule in Exhibit B.  Payment to Engineer, as 
compensation for these Additional Services, shall be in accordance with the Fee Schedule in Exhibit 
B.  Reimbursable expenses incurred in conjunction with Additional Services shall be paid at actual 
cost.  Reimbursable expenses will not include overhead costs or additional insurance premiums, 
which are included in the hourly rate structure.  Unit rates for reimbursable expenses are included 
in Exhibit B.  Records of reimbursable expenses pertaining to Additional Services shall be made 
available to County if requested in writing.  Production of these documents shall be made at 
Engineer’s office during normal business hours within a reasonable time of request, at a date and 
time mutually convenient to both parties. 

 
III.  RESPONSIBILITIES OF ENGINEER 
 
Engineer shall furnish and perform the Engineering Services in all phases of the Project, as 
specifically provided in Exhibit A and which are required for the completion of the Project, 
according to the Project Schedule set forth in Exhibit D, attached hereto and incorporated herein.  
Such services shall include the following services during the following Project phases: 
 

A.  PRELIMINARY DESIGN PHASE 
 
Engineer shall do the following during the preliminary design phase: 
 

1.   Services:  Engineer shall provide the services during this phase as described in 
Exhibit A. 

 
2.   Preliminary Design Documents: Engineer shall furnish County with 3 copies of the 

preliminary design documents for review as set out in Exhibit A. 
 
3.   Probable Cost:  Engineer shall furnish County an opinion of probable Project cost 

based on Engineer’s experience and qualifications.  If the probable cost exceeds the 
amount budgeted for the Project, County may terminate this Agreement at the 
completion of this phase.  If directed by County, Engineer shall modify the drawings 
and specifications as necessary to achieve compliance with the budgeted 
construction cost, and be compensated as Additional Services. 

 
B.  FINAL DESIGN PHASE 

 
Engineer shall do the following during the final design phase: 
 

1.   Services:  Engineer shall provide the services during this phase as described in 
Exhibit A. 

 



5 

2.   Final Design Documents:  Engineer shall furnish County with raster files and hard 
copies of the final plans in an accepted format as specified in Exhibit A.  The raster 
files, as well as the hard copies, shall contain all required signatures from County 
and the signature and seal of the design engineer. 

 
3.   Contract Documents: County standard Contract Documents shall be used and 

Engineer shall furnish all details and specifications that are unique for the Project. 
 

C.  BIDDING PHASE 
 
Engineer shall do the following during the bidding phase: 
 

1.   Services:  Engineer shall provide the Services during this phase as described in 
Exhibit A.  

 
2.   Bids Exceeding Cost Estimate:  If bids exceed the estimated probable Project cost, 

County may discuss with Engineer and the lowest responsible bidder ways to 
reduce the cost, and Engineer shall provide suggestions for reducing the Project 
costs.  This discussion will be accomplished at no additional cost to County. 

 
D.  CONSTRUCTION PHASE 

 
Engineer shall do the following during the construction phase: 
 

1.   Services:  Provide the Services during this phase as described in Exhibit A.  
 
2.   Administration: County will provide in‐house administration of the construction 

contract; however, Engineer shall consult with and advise County and act as 
County’s representative when requested.  If County requests, Engineer shall 
provide contract for construction administration and observation services as  
Additional Services. 

 
3.   Contract Interpretation: When requested by County, Engineer shall visit the site 

and issue necessary interpretations and clarifications of the Contract Documents.  
Engineer shall provide such services at no additional cost to County. 

 
4.   Additional Drawings: If, during construction, situations arise which require 

additional drawings or details, or revision of the plan drawings or details, Engineer 
agrees to provide such additional drawings or revisions at no additional cost to 
County when such changes are required to correct Engineer’s errors or omissions in 
the original design and preparation of construction drawings.  If additional 
drawings or details are required through no fault of Engineer, or are beyond its 
control, both parties agree to negotiate an equitable payment to Engineer for its 
services rendered, which shall be accomplished through a supplemental 
agreement. 

 
5.   Shop Drawings:  Engineer shall review and take appropriate action on each 

contractor’s shop drawings and samples, and the results of tests and inspections 



6 

and other data which each contractor is required to submit for the limited 
purposes of checking for compliance with the design concept and conformance 
with the requirements ofinformation shown in the Contract Documents.  Such 
review shall not extend to means, methods, sequences, techniques, quantities, 
fabrication processes, or procedures of construction, coordination of the work with 
other trades, or to safety precautions and programs incident thereto, all of which 
are the sole responsibility of the contractor, unless an obvious defect or deficiency 
exists, in which case Engineer shall advise County of such defect or deficiency so 
the same can be prevented. 

 
E.   GENERAL DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES 

 
Engineer shall have the following general duties and responsibilities: 
 

1.  Personnel:  Engineer shall assign only qualified personnel to perform the 
Engineering Services.  At the time of execution of this Agreement, the parties 
anticipate that the following individual will perform as the principal on this Project:  
__________________________________ Dr. Carl B. Reed, P.E._________ (“Project 
Principal”). 
The Project Principal shall be the primary contact with County and shall have 
authority to bind Engineer.  So long as the Project Principal remains actively 
employed or retained by Engineer, this individual shall continue to serve as the 
Project Principal. 
 

2.   Independent Contractor:  Engineer is an independent contractor and as such is not 
an employee of County. 

 
3.   Special Services:  Engineer may be called upon to serve as a witness in any 

litigation, arbitration, legal or administrative proceeding arising out of the Project.  
If Engineer is requested in writing by County to appear as a witness, Engineer will 
be paid its hourly fee as reflected on the Fee Schedule in Exhibit B; provided, 
however, that Engineer shall not be paid its hourly fee if the appearance is to 
defend Engineer’s Engineering Services. 

 
4.  Subsurface Borings and Testing: If County requests subsurface boring or other tests 

for design, in addition to those described in Exhibit A, Engineer shall prepare 
specifications for the taking of the additional testing.  Such testing may be provided 
by Engineer through other contractors.  Payment to Engineer will be negotiated in 
writing. 

 
5.   Service by and Payment to Others:  Any work authorized in writing by County and 

performed by a party other than Engineer or its approved subcontractors shall be 
contracted for and paid for by County directly to the third party.  Fees for such 
work shall be subject to negotiation between County and the third party and shall 
be approved by County prior to the performance of any such work. 

 
6.   Subcontracting or Assignment of Services:  Engineer shall not subcontract or assign 

any of the Engineering Services to be performed under this Agreement without first 

Comment [k2]: I didn’t include “dimensions, 
weights or gauges” because I think those ARE 
things you would review as part of shop drawing 
review. 

Formatted: Font: Calibri, 11 pt

Formatted: Font: Calibri



7 

obtaining the written consent of County regarding the Services to be subcontracted 
or assigned and the firm or person proposed to perform the Services.  Unless 
otherwise stated in County’s written consent to a subcontract or assignment, no 
subcontract or assignment will release or discharge Engineer from any obligation 
under this Agreement. 

 
7.   Endorsement: Engineer shall sign and seal all final plans, specifications, estimates 

and engineering data furnished by Engineer.  Any review or approval by County of 
any documents prepared by Engineer, including, but not limited to, the plans and 
specifications, shall be solely for the purpose of determining whether such 
documents are consistent with County’s construction program and intent.  No 
review of such documents shall relieve Engineer of its responsibility for their 
accuracy.  It is Engineer’s responsibility to verify the existence of any and all rights‐
of‐way and easements, including temporary construction easements, that are 
necessary for the Project. Rights‐of‐way and easements shown on the plans shall 
have proper legal verification to prove their existence. 

 
8.   Professional Responsibility:  Engineer will exercise reasonable skill, care and 

diligence in the performance of the Engineering Services as is ordinarily possessed 
and exercised by a licensed professional engineer performing the same services 
under similar circumstances.  Engineer represents to County that Engineer is 
professionally qualified to provide such services and is licensed to practice 
engineering by all public entities having jurisdiction over Engineer and the Project. 

 
9.   Inspection of Documents: Engineer shall maintain all Project records for inspection 

by County during the term of this Agreement and for 3 years following the 
completion of the Project. 

 
IV.  RESPONSIBILITIES OF COUNTY 
 

A. GENERAL DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES 
 

County shall have the following general duties and responsibilities: 
 
1.   Communication:  County shall provide to Engineer information and criteria 

regarding County’s requirements for the Project, examine and timely respond to 
Engineer’s submissions, and give notice to Engineer whenever County observes or 
otherwise becomes aware of any defect in the Engineering Services. 

 
2.   Access:  County shall procure and provide access agreements for Engineer to enter 

public and private property when necessary. 
 
3.   Program and Budget:  County shall provide full information stating County’s 

objectives, schedule, budget with reasonable contingencies, and necessary design 
criteria. 

 
4.   Other Engineers:  County may contract with “specialty” engineers when such 

services are requested by Engineer. 



8 

 
5.   Testing:  County shall furnish any tests required to supplement the scope of 

services or tests required by law. 
 
6.   Bond Forms:  County shall furnish all bond forms required for the Project. 
 
7.   Project Representative: County Engineer, or County Engineer’s designee, shall 

represent County in coordinating the Project with Engineer, with authority to 
transmit instructions and define policies and decisions of County. 

 
8.  Payment:  Pay Engineer its fees and reimbursable expenses in accordance with this 

Agreement. 
 

V.  PROJECT SCHEDULE; TIME IS OF THE ESSENSE 
 
The Project Schedule is set forth in Exhibit D, attached hereto and incorporated by reference.   Time 
is of the essence and Engineer shall perform the Engineering Services in a timely manner; provided, 
however, if, during its performance, for reasons beyond the control of Engineer, protracted delays 
occur, Engineer shall promptly provide written notice to County describing the circumstances 
preventing continued performance and Engineer’s efforts to resume performance. 
 
VI.  SUSPENSION  OR TERMINATION OF THE CONTRACT 

 
A.  SUSPENSION BY ENGINEER 

 
Engineer may suspend performance of the Services under this Agreement if County consistently 
fails to fulfill County’s material obligations under this Agreement, including County’s failure to pay 
Engineer its fees and costs, within 15 days of Engineer’s delivery to County of written notice of such 
default; provided, however, that Engineer may not suspend performance of Services based upon 
non‐payment of fees or costs that is subject to a bona fide dispute, for which this Agreement 
authorizes County to withhold payment.  Any such suspension shall serve to extend the contract 
time on a day for day basis. 
 

B.  TERMINATION BY ENGINEER 
 
Engineer may terminate this Agreement upon 15 days written notice to County if (i) County 
suspends performance of the Services for its convenience for a period of 60 consecutive days 
through no act or fault of Engineer or a subcontractor or their agents or employees or any other 
persons or entities performing portions of the Engineering Services under direct or indirect contract 
with Engineer, or (ii) Engineer has suspended the performance of its Services for a period of 60 
consecutive days pursuant to Section VI.A. above; and, during said 15 day written notice period, 
County has failed to cure its default.  If Engineer terminates this Agreement, County shall pay 
Engineer such amounts as if County terminated this Agreement for its convenience pursuant to 
Section VI.E. 
 

C.  TERMINATION BY COUNTY FOR CAUSE 
 



9 

County may terminate this Agreement for cause upon 7 days written notice to Engineer: (i) 
persistently or repeatedly refuses or fails to supply enough qualified  workers or proper materials; 
(ii) assigns or subcontracts any part of the Engineering Services without County’s prior written 
consent; or (iii) otherwise is guilty of substantial breach of this Agreement; and, during said 7 day 
written notice period, Engineer fails to cure its default. 
 
If County terminates this Agreement for cause, Engineer shall immediately transfer to County 
digital and mylar copies of all Engineering Documents completed or partially completed at the date 
of termination.  In addition, County may without prejudice to any other rights or remedies of 
County, finish the Engineering Services for the Project by whatever reasonable method County may 
deem expedient, including through contract with an alternate engineer, and bill Engineer for the 
sum of the amounts County pays Engineer pursuant to this Agreement, plus the costs County incurs 
in completing the Engineering Services, reduced by the Total Maximum Fee.  Upon request of 
Engineer, County shall furnish Engineer a detailed accounting of the costs incurred by County in 
completing the Engineering Services.  If County terminates this Agreement for cause Engineer shall 
not be entitled to receive further payment until the Engineering Services are completed. 
 
If the Engineer for any reason is not allowed to complete all the Services called for by this 
Agreement, the Engineer shall not be held responsible for the accuracy, completeness or 
constructability of the construction documents prepared by the Engineer if changed or completed 
by the County or by another party.  Accordingly, the County agrees, to the fullest extent permitted 
by law, to waive and release the Engineer, its officers, directors, employees and subconsultants 
from any damages, liabilities or costs, including reasonable attorneys’ fees and defense costs, 
arising from such change or completion by any other party of any construction documents 
prepared by the Engineer. 

 
D.    SUSPENSION BY COUNTY FOR CONVENIENCE 

 
County may, without cause, order Engineer in writing to suspend, delay or interrupt the 
Engineering Services in whole or in part for such period of time as County may determine. 
 
The Total Maximum Fee and contract time shall be adjusted for increases in the cost and time 
caused by suspension, delay or interruption. 
 

E.    TERMINATION BY COUNTY FOR CONVENIENCE 
 
County may, at any time, terminate this Agreement for County’s convenience and without cause.  
Upon receipt of written notice from County of such termination for County’s convenience, Engineer 
shall: (i) except for Engineering Services directed to be performed prior to the effective date of 
termination as stated in the notice, cease operations under this Agreement; and (ii) take actions 
necessary or that County may direct, for the protection and preservation of the Engineering 
Services and Engineering Documents. 

 
If County terminates this Agreement for its convenience, Engineer shall immediately transfer to 
County digital and mylar copies of all Engineering Documents completed or partially completed at 
the date of termination.  County shall compensate Engineer for all Services completed prior to 
receipt of the termination notice or performed pursuant to the termination notice.  County need 

Comment [k3]: This language needs to 
remain as is.  If County terminates for cause, 
Engineer needs to transfer documents 
immediately. 

Formatted: Font: Calibri, 11 pt

Formatted: Font: Calibri

Comment [k4]: We agree to add your 
proposed language as modified by our county 
counselor. 

Formatted: Font: Calibri, 11 pt

Formatted: Font: Calibri



10 

not pay, and Engineer waives, compensation for Engineering Services not actually provided, 
anticipatory profit or consequential damages. 
 
VII.  GENERAL PROVISIONS 

 
A.   DISPUTE RESOLUTION 

 
County and Engineer agree that disputes relative to the Project should first be addressed by direct 
negotiations between the parties.  If direct negotiations fail to resolve the dispute, the party 
initiating the claim that is the basis for the dispute shall be free to take such steps as it deems 
necessary to protect its interests; provided, however, that notwithstanding any such dispute and 
assuming County has not terminated this Agreement, Engineer shall proceed with the Services in 
accordance with this Agreement as if no dispute existed. 

 
B.   OWNERSHIP OF ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS 

 
After final payment is received by Engineer of all monies due, dDocuments, drawings, and 
specifications prepared by Engineer as part of the Engineering Services shall be a work for hire and 
become the sole property of County; provided any use other than with respect to the Project shall 
be at County’s sole risk and without liability to the Engineer.  In the event County is adjudged to 
have failed hereunder to pay Engineer for such documents, drawings, and specifications, ownership 
thereof, and all rights therein, shall revert to Engineer to the extent not paid; provided, however, 
that Engineer shall have an unrestricted right to their use. 

 
C. INSURANCE 
 

Engineer shall maintain throughout the term of this Agreement the following insurance coverage: 
 
1.   Professional Liability:  Professional Liability Insurance in an amount not less than 

$1,000,000 per claim and in the annual aggregate, which insurance shall be 
maintained not only during the term of this Agreement  but also for a period of 3 
years after completion of the Project. 

 
2.   Commercial General Liability:  Commercial General Liability Insurance in an amount 

not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence and $2,000,000 in the general aggregate.  
The policy shall include personal injury, products/completed operations/, 
contractual liability, and independent contractors. 

 
3.   Worker’s Compensation: Worker’s Compensation Insurance in accordance with 

statutory requirements. 
 
4.   Employer’s Liability:  Employer’s Liability Insurance in amounts not less than the 

following: 
 

Bodily Injury by Accident  $100,000  (each accident) 
Bodily Injury by Disease $500,000  (policy limit) 
Bodily Injury by Disease $100,000  (each employee) 
 



11 

5.   Automobile Insurance:  Automobile Liability Insurance in an amount not less than 
$1,000,000 per accident to protect against claims for bodily injury and/or property 
damage arising out of the ownership or use of any owned, hired and/or non‐owned 
vehicle. 

 
6.   Subcontractor’s Insurance: If a part of this Agreement is subcontracted, Engineer 

shall either: 
 

a)   Cover all subcontractors subconsultants in its insurance policies; or 
b)   Require each subcontractor subconsultant not so covered to secure 

insurance which will protect against all applicable hazards or risks of loss in 
the amounts applicable to Engineer. 

 
7.  Valuable Papers Insurance.  Valuable papers insurance to assure the restoration of 

any plats, drawings, notes or other similar data relating to the Engineering Services 
in the event of their loss or destruction. 

 
8.   Industry Ratings:  Unless mutually agreed upon by County and Engineer to vary the 

requirements, Engineer shall provide County with evidence to substantiate that any 
insurance carrier providing insurance required under this Agreement satisfies the 
following requirements: 

 
a)   Is licensed to do business in the State of Kansas; 
b)   Carries a Best’s Policyholder rating of A or better; and 
c)   Carries at least a Class X financial rating. 

 
All general and automobile liability insurance shall be written on an occurrence basis.  County shall 
be shown as an additional insured on all required insurance policies except professional liability, 
automobile, and worker’s compensation.  Each required insurance policy shall contain a provision 
by which County must be given 30 days notice prior to any insurance policy cancellation.  Engineer 
shall provide County with acceptable certificates of such insurance evidencing the required 
insurance coverage before County issues its Notice to Proceed, at County’s reasonable request, 
from time to time during the term of this Agreement. 

 
D.   INDEMNITY 

 
Engineer hereby agrees to indemnify and hold harmless County and its departments, divisions, 
agencies, officers, employees and elected officials from all loss, damage, cost and expenses, 
including reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses of litigation, incurred by or on behalf of any of 
the foregoing arising out of or related to claims, suits and actions of every kind and description, 
including but not limited to, personal or bodily injury or property damage, which that to the extent 
arise from or related to the alleged wrongful acts or alleged negligent acts, errors or omissions of 
Engineer or its employees, agents or subcontractorssubconsultants.  The provisions of this section 
shall survive the termination of this Agreement. 

 
E.   ENTIRE AGREEMENT; NO VERBAL AMENDMENTS 

 

Comment [k5]: We didn’t see the need to 
remove paragraph a) since the Engineer has 
the option of a) or b). 

Formatted: Font: Calibri, 11 pt

Formatted: Font: Calibri



12 

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior 
agreements, whether oral or written, covering the same subject matter.  This Agreement, including 
the Maximum Fee and contract time and other terms and conditions, may be amended only by a 
written supplemental agreement signed by County and Engineer, except in the case of an 
emergency situation, in which case County Engineer may give verbal and facsimile approval to be 
followed by a written and signed supplemental agreement.  If notice of any change affecting the 
general scope of the Engineering Services or provisions of this Agreement, including, but not limited 
to, Maximum Fee and contract time, is a requirement of any insurance policy held by Engineer as a 
requirement of this Agreement, the provision of such notice shall be Engineer’s responsibility. 
 

F.   APPLICABLE LAW 
 
This Agreement shall be governed by, and is to be construed and enforceable in accordance with, 
the laws of the State of Kansas and the codes and established policies of County. 
 

G.   ASSIGNMENT OF AGREEMENT 
 

This Agreement shall not be assigned or transferred by either party without the written consent of 
the other party. 
 

H.  NO THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES 
 

Nothing contained herein shall create a contractual relationship with, or any rights in favor of, any 
third party. 
 

I.  FEDERAL LOBBYING ACTIVITIES (Only applies to projects receiving federal funds 
via County) 

 
31 U.S.C. Section 1352 requires all subgrantees, contractors, and engineers who receive federal 
funds via County to certify that they will not use federal funds to pay any person for influencing or 
attempting to influence a federal agency or Congress in connection with the awarding of any 
federal contract, grant, loan or cooperative agreement.  In addition, contract applicants, recipients 
and subrecipients must file a form disclosing any expenditures they make for lobbying out of non‐
federal funds during the contract period.  Engineer shall obtain the necessary forms from County, 
execute such forms, and return such forms to County.  Engineer shall also obtain executed forms 
from any of its subcontractors who fall within the provisions of the statute and provide such forms 
to County. 

 
J.   COVENANT AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES 

 
Engineer warrants that it has not employed or retained any company or person, other than a bona 
fide employee working for Engineer, to solicit or secure this Agreement, and that it has not paid or 
agreed to pay any company or person, other than a bona fide employee, any fee, commission, 
percentage, brokerage fee, gift, or any other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the 
award or making of this Agreement.  For breach or violation of this warranty, County may terminate 
this Agreement without liability or may, in its discretion, deduct from the contract price or 
otherwise recover the full amount of such fee, commission, percentage, brokerage fee, gift or 
contingent fee. 



13 

 
K.   COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS 

 
Engineer shall abide by all applicable federal, state and local laws, ordinances and regulations 
applicable to this Project that are in effect as of the date of Services rendered until the Engineering 
Services required by this Agreement are complete.  Engineer shall secure all occupational and 
professional licenses, permits, etc. from public and private sources necessary for the fulfillment of 
its obligations under this Agreement. 
 

L.  NOTICES 
 

Any notice or other communication required or permitted by this Agreement shall be made in 
writing to the address specified below: 

 
  Engineer:  _______________________ 
      _______________________ 
      _______________________ 
      _______________________ 
 
  County: Keith A. Browning, P.E. 
      Douglas County, Kansas 
      1242 Massachusetts 
      Lawrence, KS  66044 
 

Nothing contained in this Section, however, shall be construed to restrict the transmission of 
routine communications between Engineer and County. 
 

M.   TITLES AND SUBHEADINGS 
 

Titles and subheadings as used herein are provided only as a matter of convenience and shall have 
no legal bearing on the interpretation of any provision of the Agreement. 
 

N.   SEVERABILITY CLAUSE 
 

Should any provision of this Agreement be determined to be void, invalid, unenforceable or illegal 
for any reason, such provision shall be null and void; provided, however, that the remaining 
provisions of this Agreement shall be unaffected thereby and shall continue to be valid and 
enforceable. 
 

O.   NON‐DISCRIMINATION 
 
Engineer agrees: (a) to comply with the Kansas Act Against Discrimination (K.S.A. 44‐1001 et seq.) 
and the Kansas Age Discrimination in Employment Act (K.S.A. 44‐1111 et seq.) and the applicable 
provisions of the Americans With Disabilities Act (42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq.) (ADA) and to not 
discriminate against any person because of race, religion, color, sex, disability, national origin or 
ancestry, or age in the admission or access to, or treatment or employment in, its programs or 
activities; (b) to include in all solicitations or advertisements for employees, the phrase "equal 
opportunity employer"; (c) to comply with the reporting requirements set out at K.S.A. 44‐1031 and 



14 

K.S.A. 44‐1116; (d) to include those provisions in every subcontract or purchase order so that they 
are binding upon such subcontractor or vendor; (e) that a failure to comply with the reporting 
requirements of (c) above or if Engineer is found guilty of any violation of such acts by the Kansas 
Human Rights Commission, such violation shall constitute a breach of contract and the contract 
may be cancelled, terminated or suspended, in whole or in part, by County; and (f) if it is 
determined that Engineer has violated applicable provisions of ADA, such violation shall constitute 
a breach of contract and the contract may be cancelled, terminated or suspended, in whole or in 
part, by County. 
 

P.  WAIVER 
 
A waiver by either County or Engineer of any breach of this Agreement shall be in writing.  Such a 
wavier shall not affect the waiving party’s rights with respect to any other or further breach. 
 

Q.  SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS 
 
This Agreement shall be binding upon the directors, officers, partners, successors, executors, 
administrators, assigns, and legal representatives of the parties. 
 

R.  RELATIONSHIP OF PARTIES 
 
Nothing contained herein shall be construed to make County a partner, joint venturer, or associate 
of Engineer, nor shall either party be deemed the agent of the other. 
 

S.  AUTHORITY TO SIGN 
 
The individual signing this Agreement on behalf of Engineer represents that such person is duly 
authorized by Engineer to execute this Agreement on behalf of Engineer and, in doing so, that 
Engineer becomes bound by the provisions hereof. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement, effective as of the 

Effective Date. 
 
 
        ENGINEER: 
 
 
  Delich Roth & Goodwillie, P.A._ 

____________________________________ 
  (Name of Engineering Firm) 

 
  By: ________________________________ 

  Engineer’s Authorized Signatory 
 
  _____________________________________ 
  Printed Name 
 
  ____________________________________ 



15 

  Title 
 

COUNTY: 
 
DOUGLAS COUNTY, KANSAS by the BOARD OF DOUGLAS 
COUNTY, KANSAS COMMISSIONERS   

 
  By:  _______________________________ 

   
  Nancy 

Thellman_____________________________________ 
  Printed Name 
  Title:  Chair 
   
 
  ATTEST: 

 
  ____________________________________ 
  Douglas County, Clerk 

 
Exhibits: 
 
A.  Scope of Services 
B.  Fee Schedule 
C.  Form of Progress Reports 
D.  Project Schedule 
E.  CAD Requirements (if referenced in Exhibit A) 


	ADP439.tmp
	Sheet1

	ADP460.tmp
	MENTAL HEALTH MONTH
	2010 Proclamation  
	“MENTAL HEALTH MONTH”




